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January 15, 18%6

City of San Leandro
Development Services
835 E. 14th Street

San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandrog, California

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Managexy, Mr. Edward
C. Ralston, enclosed please find our report {(MPDS-UN2512-03) dated
December 4, 1995 for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please
feel free to call our office at (510} 602-5120. Any other questions
may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

Jarrel F. Crider

/ife

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Edward C. Ralston
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MPDS-UN2512-03
December 4, 1995

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention:; Mr. Edward C. Ralston

RE: Quarterly Report
Former Uncocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San ILeandro, California

Dear Mr. Ralston:

This data report presents the results of the most recent monitoring and

sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced site by MPDS
Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this period
are indicated in Table 1. Prior to sampling, the wells were checked
for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen. The
monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in Table

1. The ground water flow direction during the most recent quarter is
shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on October 21, 1995. Prior to
sampling, the wells were each purged of hetween 10 and 13 gallons of
water. Samples were then collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The
samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber
bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw
caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a
state-certified laboratory. Equipment blank, Field blank and Trip
blank samples ({(denoted as ES1, ES2 and ES3 respectively) were also
collected for quality assurance and control. MPDS Services, Inc.
transported the purged ground water to the Unocal Refinery located in

Rodeo, California, for treatment and discharge to San Pablo Bay under
NPDES permit.
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Page 2

on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results
and the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

LIMITATICNS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency, and to the City of San Leandro.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate
to call at (510) 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.
Haig (Gary) Tejirian
Senior Staff Geologist

7/ UGEL G. GREGER

g No. EC 1833

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/%6

/bp
Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Location Map
Tigures 1 & 2
Lzporatcry Analyses
Crharn cf Custody documernTation
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MPDS-UN2512-03
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF MONITCRING DATA

Well # Efeet?

Water

Ground Wate:_ T  *‘Qid£él1ﬁéiif
T : Pufged .

Elevatlcn v Depth; -
(ﬁeet?t

MW7
M8

MW3
MW8

Shééﬁilgallnns}j

(Monitored and Sampled on October 21, 1995)

17.04 14.98 33.70 0 No 13(100)
16.87 14.74 29.81 0 No 10.5
17.08 15.65. 30.00 0 No 10
16.74 15.59 30.02 0 No 10
(Monitored and Developed October 5, 1895)
17.16 14.86 33.72 0 -- 110
17.17 15.56 30.10 0 - - 95
17.06 15.27 30.02 0 -- 75

Well Cover

Elevation
Well # (feet) *
MW3 32.02
MW7 31.71
MW8 32.73
MW9 32.33

The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from
the top of the well casings.

Tne elevations cf the top of the well casing are relative to MEL, per East
Zzv MUD Benchmark "DAVIS FREE #2 - an Leardrc 1552 (=levation = 22,02
Teas MST)
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MPDS-UN2512-03
December 4, 1985
Page 2 of &

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

10/21/95 MW34a

9/08/94

6/08/94

MW7
MW8
MW9aa

MW1
MW2
MW3
MwW4
MW5
MWe
MW7

MWl
MW2
MW3
Mw4
MW5
MW&
MW7

10/30/92 MW1

5/26/92

MW2
MW3
MW4
MWS
MW6

5,900%* 50,000 250 4,200 1,700 18,000
-- ND ND ND ND ND
- ND ND ND ND ND
-- ND ND ND ND ND
-- 160+ ND 1.6 ND 3.1
-- 3,000 ND ND ND 17
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
ND 300+ ND ND ND ND

WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE

-~ ND ND 1.3 ND 1.6
-- 580+ ND ND ND ND
-- 1,9004¢ 6.7 ND €6 ND
17,000%* 69,000 1,300 7,100 1,900 11,000
ND 780+ ND ND ND ND
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
-~ 610+ ND ND ND ND
NOT SAMPLED
-- 1,200+ ND Nb ND ND
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
NOT SAMPLED
-- ND ND ND ND ND
-- ND ND ND ND ND
NOT SAMPLED
-~ 2,583 8.8 2.3 S4 3z
2,4C0,00C  1,30¢,00% 5,138 ee,C2C  ZC,002 150,007
XD 123 0.5% G.82 ND Z. G
NOT SAMELZID
- - NL N ND ND 0.55
- - NT NZ NT ND .6




MPDS-UN2512-~-03 . .

December 4, 1995
Page 3 of 9

TABLE 2 (Continued

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
oo T . ' TPH as. ;.? TPH as *, . .. .- ' Efhyl- . TOGT

~ Date Well § ° Diesel . Gasollne Benzene Toluene benzene Xxlenés» {(mag /L)
2/27/92 MWl NOT SAMPLED

MW2 -- 330 12 12 10 93 -~

MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

MW4 ND 43 ND 1.0 0.37 2.5 --

MW5 NOT SAMPLED

MW6 -- ND 3.2 ND ND 3.8 --

MW7 -- 38 ND 0.97 0.69 4.0 --
11/19/91 MWl NOT SAMPLED

MW2 -- 220 2.5 8.4 2.4 14 --

MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TQ THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

MwWa ND ND ND ND ND ND -~

MW5 NOT SAMPLED

MWe -- ND ND ND ND ND --
8/15/91 MWl NOT SAMPLED

MW2 - ND WD ND ND ND ND

MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TC A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT

MwW4 . ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW5S NOT SAMPLED

MW6 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 MWl -- ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW2 - ND 1.5 ND ND ND ND

MW3 2,000 23,000 940 3,400 590 2,600 ND

Mw4 ND ND 0.64 ND ND ND ND

MW5S ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

MWe - = ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/04/91 MWl ND ND ND 0.31 ND 0.62 ND

MWZ2 ND ND ND 0.38 ND Q.87 N

M3 KOT EAMPLED DUE TC A TRACE (OF TREE DPRODICT

Mwa ND ND ND 0.72 ND .1 ND

MWz ND ND ND 0.35 ND ND ND

MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ~ND
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

ND ND ND ND
M2 ND ND ND 0.42 ND 1.4 ND
MW3 940 16,000 820 1,500 2,200 770 ND
M4 ND ND ND 0.36 ND 0.98 ND
MW5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW6e ND ND 1.6 0.35 ND ND ND
8/09/90 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 500 1,900 56 140 140 31 ND
M4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWs ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/90 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
M2 ND 43 ND 1.0 ND ND ND
MW3 850 6,200 94 460 160 540 2.8
MW4 88 54 ND 2.0 ND 0.37 ND
MWS 83 ND ND ND ND 0.31 ND
MW6 ND ND ND 1.2 ND ND ND
2/23/90 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND 44 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 350 ND 0.32 ND ND ND 1.3
M4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW& ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/21/89 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.9
MwW2 ND 48 ND 0.51 ND ND 1.6
MW 3 230 1,500 NT NT ND ND 3.8
M4 - ND D ND ND N3 ND
NATES 7¢ NT ND ND ND N NT
MWE ND ND XD ND ND ND NZ
8/29/85 MWz 120 N NOC ND ND ND NT
MWS 100 ND ND 0.94 0.30 ND ND

MWE XD ND ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

TOG

+

A A

WATER
Ll e e TPHoas [ TPH as o L i - Ethyl-' . 0 - 710G
~ Date- Well # -Diesel ‘Ggsd;ine,'Begzeng,quuene benzene Xxlehes-'ﬁmQZL}
8/10/89 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND 0.39 ND ND ND
MW3 860 3,200 73 140 35 240 ND
4/25/89 MWl 100 ND 0.31 ND ND ND --
MW2 ND 32 0.35 ND ND ND ~--
MW3 5,700 56 ND ND 0.31 0.49 -

= Total 0il & Grease

Sequoia.Analytical Laboratory reported that they hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be gasoline.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

Free product was detected in well MW3; however, a water sample was collected
and analyzed to deternine if the product was predominantly hydrocarbon
based.

Sequoia 2nalytical Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of
MTBE at reportable levels in the sample collected from this well.

-~ Indicates analysis was not performed.

ND

= Non-detectable.

mg/L = milligrams per liter.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless ctherwise indica—ed
Note: Menitoring data vrioy to June 9, 1924, were provided by Xaprezlian

e e s i e S R
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABCRATORY ANALYSES
WATER

Date Well J

19/21/95 MW3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW9 17 1.0 ND ND ND ND
2/08/94 MWL 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND , ND ND ND ND
MiW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW4 * k% 1.8 ND ND ND ND ND
MWb5 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MWe WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MW7/ 0.76 ND ND ND ND ND
6/09/94 MWL 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND .
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 & * 2.8 8.8 0.83 ND 0.51 ND
MW5 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MW6 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE

MW7 0.67 ND ND ND ND ND



MPDS-UN2512-03
December 4, 1995

Page 7 of 9
TABLE 3 (Continued)
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
L . - Tetrachloxq- . 1i&-Dichlorg. 1,1,1:Trichlors-"  CHlo¥e~ ¢ 1,4 -Dichlo- 1,2 Dichioro-
- Date'. ' Well # - °vethenme . -0: . ethane . .©:'7 - ethane: . . " ‘methane . ¥oethenao benzene
. 10/30/92 MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW4 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MW6 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 ND ND ND ND " . ND ND
MW4 2.4 13 3.5 ND 0,83 ND
MWé 1.1 ND ND ND NI 1.7
MW7 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND
2/27/92 MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
. MWa 3.5 6.0 ND ND ND ND
MWe 1.5 ND ND ND ND 1.6
MW7 2.4 ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 MwW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW4 3.4 ND ND ND ND ND
MWé 1.3 ND ND ND ND NI
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TABLE 3 {Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER

8/15/91

5/24/91

11/06/90

4/25/89

ND ND ND
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
3.6 ND ND
1.2 ND ND
4.6 ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
4.1 2.5 3.9
0.89 ND ND
0.88 ND ND
4.8 ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
2.9 ND ND
0.7 ND ND
1.2 ND ND
3.3 ND ND
0.68 ND ND
1.0 ND ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

N
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
NI

1,2-Dichloro-

benzenc

ND

NI
ND

NI
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
NI
ND

ND
ND
ND
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TABLE 3 (Continued

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

* Trichloroethene was detected at 0.55 upg/L. .
**  Trichloroethene was detected at 0.70 ug/L.

***  Trichloroethene was detected at 0.60 pg/L and 1,2 Dichloroethane was detected at 4.8 pg/L.

ND : Non-detectable.

Results are in wmicrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: - All BEPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable, except for those shown in this table.

Laboratory analyses data prior to June 9, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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SeqUOIa . 80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940' 115} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 9459 (510) 983-9600 FAX (510} 988.9673

I

K
!
!
!

Analytica]_ 819 Suiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921.0100

MPDS Services Date: 11/9/95
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
Concord CA 94520

Attention: Jarrel Crider

Sequoia Analytical has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels for the following site(s):

Client Project i.D. - Unocal #2512, San Leandro Sequoia Work Order #- 9510449
Sample Number: Sample Description:
5101945 MW-3
5101948 MW-9

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

-
DRt

AP

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

SR

e



Sequ01a .so Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 .,153 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
0

4 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 510} 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

DS od: )
i 2401 Stanwelt Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Oct 23, 1985
# Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mad. /8020 Reported: Nov 8, 1985
: Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  510-1945

AT

R A SR e i

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Furgeable Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pa/L Hg/L pHg/L #a/L Hg/L
510-1945 MW-3 50,000 250 4,200 1,700 18,000
510-1946 MW-7 ND ND ND ND ND
510-1947 MW-8 ND NB ND ND ND
516-1948 MW-9 ND ND ND ND ND
516-1549 ESt ND ND ND ND ND
510-1950 ES2 ND ND ND ND ND
510-1951 ES3 ND ND ND ND ND
[ Detection Limits: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 ki
Total Blrzezt g Tevc eum Mycrocartons ars guan:ated against a fresh gasoline stanoard
Anaytse reTa el a3 NC were nol present asove e steied amit of detechion

2101825 MDD <1

elong



) SeqUOIa . 480 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94(’ A15) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 9459 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 938.9673

v Ana]_ytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

= MPDS Services "Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St : ’
% 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received:  Oct 23 19958
i Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Nov 8, 1995%
3 Attention Jarrel Cnder Fll’St Sample # 510 1945

PR NN I

RIS A

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Chromatogram DL Mult, Date  Instrument Surrogate
Number Description Patiern Factor  Analyzed ID Recovery, %
QC Limits:
70-130
510-1945 MW-3 Gasoline 400 11/3/95 HP-3 96
510-1946 MW-7 - 1.0 11/3/95 HP-3 109
510-1947 MW-8 - 1.0 11/3/95 HP-3 101
B510-1948 MwW-9 - 1.0 11/3/95 HP-3 104
510-1949 ESt -~ 1.0 11/3/95 HP-3 100
510-1950 ES32 -- 1.0 11/3/95 HP-3 103
510-1951 ES3 - 1.0 11/3/95 HP-3 101

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1894

501848 MPD <2»

1,
e



Sequoia

o

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
¢ Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Jarrel Crider

B

Analytical

.80 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

Redwood City, CA 94053‘415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233

Walnut Creek, CA 9459 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (915) 921-0100

B R S e O S e D S e

Client Project 1D
Sample Matrix: Water

Unocal #3512, 1300 Davis St, San Leandro Sampled

T P AR

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

{\«. «.\..»

Oct 51, 1685
fAecelved: Oct 23,
Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod. Reported:
First Samp!e #: 510-1945

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit L.D.
pg/L 510-1945
MW-3 ©
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 59300
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel &
Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
<G15 & >C20
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muttiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 10/26/95
Date Analyzed: 10/27/95
Instrument [dentification: HP-3A

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

agains: a fresn dresel standarg

abpve the stated reporung ot

Flease Note
" This samp.e appears 1o cont
<C15" are probably gasol ne

al

"
>

cie
oo
)

esei ana ron-clesel mixtures  Loigentfies Bydrocarnens
20" refers to unidentiled nsaks 1n the fofal oll and grease range

(1
¥ {J




. Sequ01a . 80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94 415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
] 404 N, Wiget Lane Walaut Creek, CA 94 (510) 988.9600  FAX (510) 9889673
L K 4 Analy‘tlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (316) 921.0100

HPDS Services lient Project ID: ~ Unocal #3812, 1300 Davis St, San Leandro ~ Sampled:
i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-3 Received:

# Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
i Attention: Jarrel Cride LabNumber: ~  510-194 Reported:

e 2B

2 e

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ra/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane......c e 1.0 et N.D.
B OMIOT O ML et ccseemse i e etr et sstece s s mstssbbass s nernraasees 1.0 e, N.D.
Bromomethane. .. eee e oot 20 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. .. cvenee e cseresensensaes 1.0 e re e N.D.
ChIOrOBENZENE. .......cceceeree s v e e s sas s se e v e searaarasnsenans 1.0 e N.D.
ChlOrOBtNANE...e v es s e e srresree s sss s s sne s renr e smeraeens 20 e, N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether......eenae 2.0 N.D.
IO Of O e e ieaeesesreessee s e e s ee s sane s s sneseasasensenssmansess 1.0 e N.D.
L0171 e ol a V=1 (27 13 =V USSR 20 s N.D.
Dibromochioromethane.. .. eeenvceree e 1.0 e N.D.
1,3-DHChlorobeNZena. e e e e B X 3 OO N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzent.. e rrcee s cererees e sene 1.0 e N.D.
1,2-DIiChlOfODENZENE. . e reee s saevere s ar e nanesean 1.0 e N.D.
1, 1-DichlOrOEthANE. .. eeerrcereer e crer e e e vaeaeee 1.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.. e e 1.0 e N.D.
1, 1-DichlOTOEtNENG. e e renae s 10— N.D.
Cis-1,2-DIChiOrOethene. e e 1.0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-DichloroethenB.. . rcieeirsrritvsiener e e 1.0 e N.D.
1, 2-DichiOroprOPaANE. vttt sssb s sasas 1.0 N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlorOpropene.. it eneeens 1.0 e s N.D.
trans-1,3-DichloOroprOPENE . st 1.0 e N.D.
Methylene chlorde. .., 10 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane......eccceecer e 1.0 s N.D.
Tetrachloroethen. e sreeree e e 1.0 s N.D.
1,1,1-Trich oroethane. .. et 1.0 e, N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichioroethans. ..o e 1.0 e N.D.
TrichioroBtRENEa. ... rrrer e ccrrnereecssnrrerarscesransscsnas 1.0 e N.D.
TrichloroflUoromEethan .. e 1.0 e N.D,
Vinyl Chloride. s 2.0 e N.D.
Ara' e rzezosn gz N D owere net present above the stated hmt of detection SBecause matnix effects and ‘o1 other factors
rec..sc 2 cons sample giunon, detesucn [mes for thie sample nave taen raised

SEQUOH s ANALYTICAL. #1271
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SeqUOIa .’o Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 .15) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
- 04 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 W510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 588-9673

Al‘lalytj_cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 9210100

S Seiv “Eient Project ID: , _ s
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-7 Received: Oct 23,

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:

Nov 2,
Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 510-1946 Reported:

L

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS {EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
: ug/L pg/L
BromodichloromMEtNane.. ..o rescerressrvsesscerararsrsmeresseeass 0.50 e N.D.
=] got1 s 10] 50 ¢ O N L N.D.
Bromomethane. . eererrr v sereseers s eres s essesmansssaansnas 15 N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide.. e rerceveee e v e e e e e s sceceenas 0850 e N.D.
ChlorobeNZEeNe. ..ot cciness e e s s s s s v raresns 050 e N.D.
ChIOFOBTNENG. ... e cereteceeter e serese s sseeaecsssnsssassasans 10 s N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.. .o ereeeecns 1.0 e N.D
L0 0110 a0 T 2 TR 0.50 e N.D
ChlOoromEthane....cvueeveeeerreesresenereesam seeeerescmee s smenccaeemssaes 10 s N.D
DibromochiorOmMEThENE. ..cvvrverrreereerersrersesea e earsrm e senmsses 050 e N.D
S IR EBITe! sllal ga) =] svd=) ol WU 0.50 e N.D.
IS B Tek a1 TaT ga]w]=T 1 vd =T o T S 050 e N.D.
1, 2-DichiCrobeNZene. ... vreeeerrecerrereesssnrseessrrsarrssmeramssenes 050 s N.D
1,1-DIchiCroetNaNEe.. ..o e e er e e rrresas e sae e rerac e ees 0.50 v rearnaen N.D.
1, 2-DiChlOrOBENANE.. ....ovrerecrreraverrererarrareeeerassssnsennomseonaeans 050 e N.D.
1, 1-DIChlOrOBTHENG. ..ttt et e s e s e sananne s 0.80 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-DichliOr0ethen ... o cceesereserrrereecereneeesesesesnmeerannes 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.. .. et e eereesevreeeesveneens 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dich]OrORrOpEaNE..c v eniisimenssresre e senscamenasss s ssnnmses 050 N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichiCroprOpENe.. ... v e seen oo 0.50 e N.D
trans-1,3-DichiQrOprOPeNE......cecce e eceeeeenreencececrecmrasarseneas 050 e N.D.
Methylene chlonde. oo aes 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... eeeeeetteeeciens 050 e N.D
T etraChiOrOBINENE . cccvvsreerrrrearrrerrerarsrsrsrrersaeresresrasssearmaesoeen 050 v N.D.
1,1, 1-THChIOrOBINANS .. e e ssrassers e nranenres 050 e s N.D.
1,1, 2-TrHChIOTOB AN e e ae e easeren s rrsasareas 0.50 e N.D.
B¢ le gl el etz £ o=t st U 050 e N.D.
TrichlorofiuoremMethanB... ..o e csessenrens 0.50 e nrnan N.D.
Vinyl Chloride. ... 1.0 e N.D.
=2 s = D owerano cregentalove e 37a'20 miorasesion
SEGUOIA AMALYTICAL. #1271
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N Sequcna . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94, \415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 945 (510) 988-3500 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Z'MPDS Servides “Client Project ID: Unocal 5259

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-B
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: __510-1947 _

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

pg/L Hg/L
Bromodichloromethane.......eeeceeseesssis it e ses s 050 N.D.
BrOMOTOITL ettt vt e e er e s abe e eaen 0.50 s N.D.
BromMOmMETRaNE. ..ottt ee e s s : 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlorde. ... cereree et eeeeeaeen 050 e N.D.
ChIOTODENZENG. ..oovee et ee st seeesaeeemrereens 050 s N.D.
ChloTOBtNANE. ... ettt e eenee 1.0 e ———— N.D.
2-Chlorosthylvinyl ther ... ssieerennens 10 e N.D.
L0 a1 [t o 2 o USRS 0.80 e eeeenne N.D.
ChlOTOMEINANEG. ...ttt strs e er s e eeess 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethan@.........eeeceereeeenreesesisse e 0.50 e, N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZent... . ettt e e D50 e N.D.
1,4-DichliorobENZENE.....ecveeeeiceeecece et ererees .50 . N.D.
1,2-DichiorobenZEene... .. et ee e e 050 s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethan®.......coeeeeeeeeeeeee e eveeeneens 0530 e N.D.
1,2-DichiorOethan ... e e eenvesvareasnans 050 e N.D.
1,1-DIChOroathene. . ..vc e ear s sa e 0850 s N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... 050 e N.D.
rans-1,2-DichioroethenB..... e 050 e N.D,
1,2-DichlorOpropane.. ettt 050 s N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichloropropeNe. ... et 080 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropent.........eeececeeccenre e, 0.50 N.D.
Methylene Chlore. ... 5.0 e, N.D.
1,1,2,2-Telrachloroethane. ..o e ereeerene e 050 e N.D.
TetraChlCrOBtNENG. ... et et eeee e rmeaes 0.50 e N.D.
1,1, 1-TriChIOrOthane. ettt g5 0 L. rererran e et resrrereerra e N.D.
1,1, 2-TrHChIOrOBtHANE. . e te s e e resesenseanes 0.50 e N.D.
THChIOrOCINENE. vttt e et eeeme s e senaens 050 e N.D.
THChlOrOflIOrOMEtNANE. v eeeeeeenes 0.50 e N.D.
Vinyl chinride. ... ser st ene e 10 N.D.
fral ez crzzoes N D owere not present arove e stated imidt of deteston

SEQUDA AMALYTICAL, #1271
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SeqU.Ola 80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406'415) 364-9600 EAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94558 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 938-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ID: 71300 Davis St, San Le
2401 Stanwelil Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-9

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 510-1948

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

ug/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane.........vveeceeceeeeccrcieeinceecercreneenses L 110 N.D.
5] ] ¢ 4T 10] 5 1 1 OO 050 N.D.
Bromomatiane. ..o ereceniesessseerrrerrreaeeseseerssrees s vesomsens 10— N.D.
Carbon tetrachionde. e ereei s e venerere s e eaenenes 050 e N.D.
ChlOrObENZENE. ..ot eeeereeeieeitiessnsverenessesserearneasere s saseenas 0.50 e cnre e raranaas N.D.
ChlOrOBINANE. e cetteeccrmnre s e e ettt e nesesns s rrassnnnes 1.0 v N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether. ... 10 e N.D.
10 | (o] fo) 1] 1 1 TS USRS 050 s N.D.
ChlorOmMEt AN e eeer i crsrnme e e s ee e ersre s srrrrnse s enessrans 1.0 s N.D.
DibromochioromeihaNE. ... e cer e s areeenres 0.50 N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenZeng. . e e cca e r e e 0.50 e an e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZene... ettt enee 050 e annenas N.D.
IR D1 Te g fo] falnl=Ty v =) o1 N 0.50 e N.D.

{ 1,1-Dichloroethane......... D — 0.50 S — 1.0 |
1,2-DichloroetNane.. e en v v e e s v se e menas 0.50 e N.D.
LI B Todi1Te] fuTc) t 4 1= o 2SO 080 v N.D.
Cis-1,2-DichioroatheNeE.. e e e er e rneneenes 050 e e s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..... oot ceaeeeas 0.50 vrrserrrnrrareaseanresrreararaas N.D.
1.,2-DichOropropan.. . e eemcreirscsssrssssenis s e e sesnrmeees 0.50 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlOropIrOPeNEe ... e eeree et st arvmesanes 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens. ... e 080 e meeereaens N.D.
Methylene chiorde. ....civivcee e BO e N.D.
1,1,2,2-TetrachloroethanB.... e e ere e e esnrrsenes 0.50 e N.D.
| Tetrachicroethene.......... Anessvemsmsmarmaerasenssnnsnnnbannteabornny 0,50 ienmrsesn i cmenenenees i7 i

1.1, 1-TrC O OBIANE e eevcinerreersncarsesenesnssnnmrmnsnnenes 0.50 e iee s e N.LD.
1,1, 2-TrichlOraBtNaNG. et veriteirie e en s mmemnens 050 i N.D.
THChIOrOBtRENE. .ottt csvts s s seessn e 0.50 e e N.D.
TrichiorofluorometRane. e e ee e aeens 0.50 e N.D.
WVinyl CHIOREE. o 10 s N.D.
At omes 2,12 e N D oserz ot prasentabove (e etaleg umitor oelesi e

SEQUGIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
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M P D S Services,

Inc.

2401 Stanwosll Drive, Suita 400, Concord, CA 94520

Tel: [b10D) 602 5120 Fox: {610) 689-1918
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
SAMPLLA UNOCAL ANALYSES REQUESTED
e ) 2 g5y : : TURN ARQUND TIME:
(Ter)  HOVSIA AJEMIAN SIS # 2512 oty _Sau Lenuld
-t
7] % f
WITHESSING AGENCY ADDRESS: 1200 Du vy “ ‘é.-“\ : o w RS\-’T-’ &/
x| 2 Q 2
- SAMPLING TE| Z o 2 REMARKS
SAMPLE 10 HO DATI TIME waTEN GRAR | COMP NO OF CONT. LOCATION | - =
Wmm
- o
L 5 7 }‘9 21 f VOA
£s2 J “ 5103550 ®
C6 / y Y 5101951
?
'
THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATONY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:
RELINCUASIED BY DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: 1. HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALY5S{S BEEN STORED ON ICE?
'\ § v L 7
ISIGHATURE) ISIGNATUIlEf ey 2% PR WILL SAMPLES REMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED?
- . o 22 =4 3 ] )
’g—()\c Ly ( / r; L en 150 /
{SIGHATURE] o7 / 3. lSlGNATUIlE] —’7 r;f ﬁ 3, DID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE?
- f
) -2 2L G0
P ARt — > I t ¥ 2 ¥
VSGHAT UL ATUR A( gp fo-24 <35 [+ WENE SAMPLES iV APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS AND PROPEHLY PACKAGED?
. b= ji ﬁ-?/ zmcfn/ |5t
[SIGNATUI) ISIUNMUHEI SIGNATURL; DATE:




M P DS Services, Inc.

2401 Stanwall Drve, Sults 400, Concord, CA 94520

Tal. (610) 602-6120  Fax; (610) 689-1918 g
Soi1u4d49

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

F.}\_Wu n

(7o) HOVSIA AJEMIAN

UNOCAL ANALYSES AREQUESTED

a5 # 25 cirv: San Leaudfo TURN ARQUND TIME:

|
i
FRTESHG RGENCY aooress: V200 Dauic o3 , “ Regula(
9 =) o o
R B SAMPLING % I T, e} o
SAMPLE 1D KO DAL 11+AE ATER ’-;;6;, OMP NO. OF CONT. LOCATION E_‘ ’E, E: - oy REMARKS
Vo W —
D LAY EXCW S AN Woells { v | s 510194544
w7 ,o ang | v |- Aok .| s 5101946 A0 ®
. - - A
- ¥ _ G ;ii“o;?w d ’ v v e 510354/
- e | - 4 1
mus. ) - 3130 + ' v / 5101548

1
Pmm
THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:

RELINQUISHED BY: ODATE/MIME RECEIVED BY: 1. HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ON ICR?
L oh
L ‘\ -lj a-’rr ]
(SIGNATUI) - IS|GNATURE).- -~ =z |2. WILL SAMPLES ALM
o i 10.23. 45 \ l\ ) /§ 1550 %5 AMPLES REMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED?
_____::L Y - L : N (7 gy 2% 42
1SIGNATURL] / I J,_;/ 7 lsmm/\t'unm J; '\/ 3. DiD ANY SAMPLES RECEWED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE?
T rer " —'."J v :- 2
) - lﬁ[ - o St P . . .1 s
PPy T T T T = r
muy} i ) E ISIGNA TUNE) Jo Pq’ ?( 4. WENE SAMPLES IN APPAOPIMATE CONTAINCRS AND PROPLELY PACKAGED?
I N -
L ‘ Y, wilte— | S8 ’
(SIENATURL T ‘ {EIGNATURED SIGNATUNE; TITLE: DATE:




- Sequ01a .aao Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 940«. \415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94538 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

B L A e
E R Y 8

“MPDS Services ~ T ' ClientPrOJect iD: U
= 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Liquid
; Concord, CA 94520

A : Jarrel Crider

QC Sample Gr:

: 5101945-951 eported:

T R P ey

LAY

Pty

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro- Diesel
ethene ethene henzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8015
Analyst: LZ LZ 1.2 S.Le
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5101846 5101946 5101846 BLK102885
Date Prepared: 11/2/95 11/2/95 11/2/95 10/26/95
Date Analyzed: 11/2/95 11/2/95 11/2/95 10/27/95
instrument L.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 GCHP-3B
Conc. Spiked: 10 pgiL 10 pg/L 10 pgiL 300 pg/L

Matrix Spike

% Recovery: 81 141 80 103
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %

Recovery: 87 100 82 80

Relative %
Difterence: 7.1 34 2.5 i4

LCS Batch#: LCS110295 LCS110295 LCS110285  LCS102695
Date Prepared: 11/2/85 11/2/95 11/2/95 10/26/95
Date Anaiyzed: 1112/85 1112195 11/2/95 10/27/95
Instrument i.D.#; HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 GCHP-38

1L.CS %
Recovery: 84 90 77 90
Y Recovery i

Control Liriits: 28-147 35-146 38-"50 38122

ntrof saipie o known, nieferent free mainx thatis analyzea using the same reagents.
na sucal metheas employes ierihe samples  The matrix spike ss an al'qust of sample
wn guantties of spscs o compounds and subjected to the entre anavyhcal procedure If

SEQUOIA AMALYTICAL, #1271

! f“ﬁa:y‘.es‘..’c*n ine matix eDike dces notiail wit I’n spectiied cortror hmits cue o matrix

5101845 MPD «<8>
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Sequoia

.:80 Chesapeake D

¥ Analytical

PDS Services
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300

Concord, CA 94520

ttertion: Jarrel Crider

404 N. Wiget Lane

rive

Redwood City, CA 9406
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Swriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

-

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX (510} 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100

415) 364-9600
(510) 983-9600
(916} 921-9600

Nov 8, 1995

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: ZT. ZT. ZT. ZT.
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5110082 5110092 5110092 5110082
Date Prepared: 11/3/95 11/3/95 11/3/95 11/3/95
Date Analyzed: 11/3/85 11/3/95 11/3/95 11/3/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-3 HP-3 HP-3 HP-3
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 30pug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 79 81 79 8z
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 85 86 85 g1
Relative %
Difference: 7.3 6.0 7.3 10

LCS Batch#:

e LCS recovery 510

LCS110395 LCS110395 LCS110395  LCS110385
Date Prepared: 11/3/95 11/3/95 11/3/95 11/3/¢5
Date Analyzed: 11/3/95 11/3/95 11/3/95 11/3/95
Instrument L.D.#: HP-3 HP-3 HP-3 HP-3
LCS %
Recovery: 88 a1 89 95
%t Recovery
LControl Lirriits: &80-120 80-"20 82-120 80-729
Fleass hote
2 CS 13 a contro! samoie ot anowr mianereni free Mazix that 1s ana lyzed .sing the same reagents
SEQUCIA ANALYTICAL, #1894 |preparanon. and analytca meincds smplayed lor the samples  Tre matrx spike s an alquot of sample
FITLNET WitR ANSWA QUARLTES 2° spe:.?’\" CITEOuUnas anc sutiect=d 10 the erwre analyucal procegure,
Szhniizor tas mereczyey of analytes rom Lie mat-x spike asas rot fal within speciiieq centrel 'mits due to matrix

btz usea to valdate tne Datch.




